
RESOLUTION #18/19-37  
AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

GILROY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 
DEBORAH A. FLORES, SUPERINTENDENT 

 
 

 This Amendment to the Amended and Restated Employment Agreement 
(“Amendment”) between the Board of Education for the Gilroy Unified School District 
(“District”) and Dr. Deborah A. Flores, Superintendent (“Superintendent”) amends and 
modifies the Amended and Restated Employment Agreements entered between these two 
parties on August 18, 2011, as amended from time to time (“Employment Agreement”).  
Except as expressly provided by this Amendment, all terms and provisions of the 
Employment Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Education appreciates and values the contributions of the 
Superintendent of the District and wishes to encourage her stay in her leadership position 
for many more years to come: 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the District and the Superintendent agree to amend the 
Employment Agreement and Amendments by deleting the language contained in Section 
1.1: Term of Agreement, replacing this contract section as follows: 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the District and the Superintendent 
agree to amend the Employment Agreement by deleting and replacing the following contract 
section: 
 

1. Term of Agreement 
1.1 The term of this Agreement shall be four years beginning on July 1, 2019 

and ending on June 30, 2023, unless otherwise terminated or extended. 
 

 
    
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board herby approves the change in the 
Employment Agreement with Dr. Flores as stated above and all other sections of her 
contract remain in force. 
 
 IN WITNESS HEREOF, we affix our signatures to this Amendment on this 13th day of 
June, 2019 as the full and complete understanding of the parties. 
 
For the Board:                                                         Superintendent: 
 
 
 
By:  ______________________________________          By:  _________________________________ 
       James Pace, Board President                               Dr. Deborah A. Flores 


